

umashirodkar

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA**  
**SECOND APPEAL NO.78 OF 2023**

ADAM ABDUL JUMMA AND ANR ... APPELLANTS  
Versus  
LAXMI LAXMAN USGAONKAR AND 12 ORS ... RESPONDENTS

Mr J. A. Lobo, Advocate for the Appellants through V.C.

**CORAM:- NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, J.**

**DATED :- 3rd January, 2025**

P.C.

The learned Counsel for the appellants though permitted to file an application for substituted service by way of publication to serve the unserved respondent nos.11(a) to 11(c) has not filed the application till date. The learned Counsel for the appellants submits that he will be filing the application during the course of the day.

2. The matter is posted for further consideration on 10.01.2025.

**NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, J.**