

Maria S.



IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

**SECOND APPEAL NO.78 OF 2023
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.75 OF 2024**

SECOND APPEAL NO.78 OF 2023

ADAM ABDUL JUMMA AND ANR ... APPELLANTS

Versus

LAXMI LAXMAN USGAONKAR AND 12 ORS ... RESPONDENTS

**WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.75 OF 2024**

IN

SECOND APPEAL NO.78 OF 2023

ADAM ABDUL JUMMA AND ANR ... APPLICANTS

Versus

LAXMI LAXMAN USGAONKAR AND 12 ORS ... RESPONDENTS

Mr. John Abreu Lobo, Advocate for Appellants.

Ms Annelise Fernandes, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1, 3 to 6.

Mr Abhijeet Kamat, Advocate for Respondent Nos.8, 9 and 10.

CORAM:- BHARATI H. DANGRE, J.

DATED :- 21st March, 2025

P.C.

Upon service, Respondents No.1 to 6 are represented by learned Counsel Ms Annelise Fernandes whereas Respondents No.8, 9 and 10 are represented by learned Counsel Shri Abhijeet Kamat.

Despite service, the other Respondents have failed to make an

appearance. List on 28.03.2025.

BHARATI H. DANGRE, J.