

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

SECOND APPEAL NO.78 OF 2023

ADAM ABDUL JUMMA AND ANR ... APPELLANTS

Versus

LAXMI LAXMAN USGAONKAR AND 12 ORS ... RESPONDENTS

Mr. John Abreu Lobo, Advocate for Appellants.

Ms Annelise Fernandes, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1, 3 to 6.

CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES, J.

DATED :- 10th October, 2025

P.C:

By consent, stand over to 05/12/2025.

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL)