



Amrut

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
SECOND APPEAL NO.78 OF 2023

ADAM ABDUL JUMMA AND ANR

... APPELLANTS

Versus

LAXMI LAXMAN USGAONKAR AND 12 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. John Abreu Lobo, Advocate for Appellants.

Ms Annelise Fernandes, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1, 3 to 6.

CORAM:- DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.

DATED :- 21st January, 2026

P.C.:

1. Mr J. A. Lobo, learned counsel for the Appellants is granted leave to amend the appeal memo to include the additional substantial questions of law. Amendment to be carried out within a period of two weeks from today.

2. After the amendment is carried out, a copy of the amended appeal memo be given to Ms A. Fernandes, learned counsel appearing for Respondent Nos.1, 3 to 6.

3. The legal representatives of Respondent No.2 are already on record. However, they are not represented today.

4. A copy of the amended appeal memo be also served on the

remaining Respondents.

5. Stand over to 4th March, 2026.

DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.